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(in € x 1.000. unless indicated otherwise)
2010 2009 2008 2007 2006

Turnover 4,162,844 1,949,540 741,362 593,511 331,051

Sales (in tonnes)
Compound feed 2,377,031 2,222,039 2,370,051 2,320,670 1,539,868
Roughages and high-moisture feed 403,536 387,815 474,807 264,680 329
Single feed 68,287 86,178 84,556 67,837 41,519

Cattle feed 2,848,854 2,696,032 2,929,414 2,653,187 1,581,716

Agricultural raw materials 18,868,084 7,278,928 - - -

Results
Results after taxation 40,484 50,453 28,770 23,303 14,216
Results after taxation from continued  
operations

32,005 34,097 26,771 20,789 11,974

Dividend 9,602 10,229 8,631 6,991 -

Balance
Group equity 312,487 275,168 195,605 169,941 138,145

Balance sheet total 651,423 517,534 257,839 257,150 199,953

Solvency*1 48.0% 53.2% 75.9% 66.1% 69.1%

Return on normalised equity 20.6% 19.5% 4.9% 13.7% 7.8%

Key figures per share
Number of shares issued (x 1,000) 106,194 106,261 106,146 104,971 -
Profit per share (in €) 0.38 0.47 0.27 0.22 -
Net asset value per share (in €) 2.51 2.22 1.83 1.60 -

0.090 0.096 0.081 0.067 -Dividend per share (in €)

Closing price (in €) 2.58 - - - -
Price/profit rato 6.8 - - - -

Total number of employees*2 847 832 608 600 546

*1 Group equity as percentage of balance sheet total
*2 Converted to full-time employment as at year end

Key F IGureS 



coRe valueS FoRFaRmeRS

• ambit ion

• Return

• Sustainabi l i ty
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COmPANy PrOF ILe
 

ForFarmers is a modern, ambitious, international com-
pany which has sustainability firmly embedded as part of 
its corporate philosophy. It produces and supplies both 
regular and environmentally friendly animal feed and 
commodities (such as arable and grassland management 
products) and is active mainly in the cattle, pig, poultry 
and arable & contracting sectors. Besides its products, it 
also offers customers an additional package of services, 
ranging from comprehensive advice to assistance with 
business development. ForFarmers sells its feeds in the 
Netherlands, Belgium and Germany. 

For its compound feed activities, ForFarmers has ten 
production sites in the Netherlands and Germany. The 
Dutch sites are in Almelo, Delden, Deventer, Harreveld 
and Lochem and the German sites in Calveslage, 
Hamburg, Langförden, Rapshagen and Rees. From these 
locations, it supplies products and services to over 
10,000 farmers. The company’s head office is in Lochem, 
Netherlands. 

The legal structure of ForFarmers changed with ef-
fect from 1 January 2010. The group is headed by 
ForFarmers Group B.V. Besides its activities in feed and 
trade products, ForFarmers Group B.V. holds 57.7% of 
the shares in Cefetra. Cefetra supplies raw materials to 
the feed, food and fuel industry. The company has five 
branches at locations in the Netherlands, the United 
Kingdom and Poland. Supplying raw materials for ani-
mal feed accounts for over 90% of Cefetra’s activities. 
In Northern Europe, Cefetra is the market leader in the 
supply of raw materials for the feed sector. 

The other operational group companies are FarmFeed, 
FF Logistics and Opfok de KuikenaeR. ForFarmers has 
minority stakes in Agrovision, Cebeco Agrochemie, 
Cebeco Meststoffen, Probroed, Schothorst Feed 
Research and Subli. A list of capital interests is given on 
page 54.

vision

ForFarmers constantly strives to create added value for 
its customers. ‘Ambition, Sustainability and Return’ are 
its core values. As one of the larger players in the agri-
cultural sector in North-Western Europe, it also assumes 
its responsibility to meet the growing demand for food 
through sustainable means. 
Demand for food is increasing due to growing prosper-
ity (higher meat consumption) and the ever-expanding 
global population. The demand for agricultural products 

will therefore increase in structural terms. To meet this 
increasing demand, more land will have to be made avail-
able for growing food. In addition, farmers will have to 
strive for higher production per hectare. By producing 
feeds even more efficiently and by tailoring those feeds 
more effectively to the animal’s needs, ForFarmers is 
making its contribution to sustainable production and is 
acting as a socially responsible business. In this context 
ForFarmers also uses alternative raw materials (soya 
substitutes or products from the fuel industry) for more 
sustainable production. 

Strategy

ForFarmers is concentrating on its core activities of feed 
and commodities and plans to expand in this area. The 
core activities include the production and sale of feed, 
trade products (seed, fertilisers and crop protection 
agents), raw materials (feed, food and fuel), roughages 
and high-moisture feeds. The decision to focus on the 
core activities led to the sale of interests outside the 
core activities, including holdings and real estate. In 
2010 the participation certificates in Koninklijke Cebeco 
Groep were sold. The gradual sale resulted in excess li-
quidity which will be invested in the continued growth of 
the business. 

ForFarmers’ ambition is to be one of the best and largest 
customer-oriented suppliers of animal feed in Europe. 
ForFarmers aims to maintain its appeal to customers in 
the coming years by maximising its contribution to yields 
and returns in their agricultural businesses. Continued 
growth in sales is a precondition for this. ForFarmers 
is therefore open to mergers or acquisitions, but only if 
they make a positive contribution towards achieving its 
objective to become ‘better and bigger’.
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INFOrmATION ABOuT The ShAreS OF FOrFArmerS 
GrOuP B.V.
 
Historie

In 2005 a decision was made to put the equity of 
Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. into the names of its 
members. For this purpose the company’s activities 
were transferred to ForFarmers B.V. in 2007. The 
name of the company changed to ForFarmers Group 
B.V. with effect from 1 January 2010. Coöperatie 
FromFarmers U.A. received 100 million shares in 
ForFarmers Group B.V. as a result.

From 2007, under the “Vermogen Op Naam” pro-
gramme, the company’s equity will be transferred 
from the cooperative to the members over the course 
of ten years. In 2007, Stichting Administratiekantoor 
ForFarmers was founded. In 2010, the 100 million 
shares in ForFarmers Group B.V. held by the coop-
erative were converted into certificates which were 
issued by the Stichting. In total, around 106 million 
certificates were issued. Around 6 million of these 
were sold to ForFarmers employees under an em-
ployee participation plan. The employees are tied in 
by a five-year lock-up period after acquiring the cer-
tificates.

Certificate holders can claim voting rights on shares 
from the Stichting. The cooperative can claim un-
limited voting rights on shares. For other certificate 
holders, in principle this right is limited to 5%. The 
Supervisory Board of ForFarmers (eight members, 
five members are also member of the Supervisory 
Board of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A.) may decide 
to increase this figure to a maximum of 15%.

Trading platform

From 8 November 2010, it is possible to trade in 
certificates via a multilateral trading facility. F. Van 
Lanschot Bankiers N.V. operates the trading platform 
and holds a licence to do so from the Netherlands 
Authority for the Financial Markets (Autoriteit 
Financiële Markten - AFM).

Provision of information

ForFarmers’ policy is aimed at providing existing 
and potential shareholders with timely and com-
plete information about relevant developments. 
ForFarmers thereby meets the requirements 
laid down in the Financial Supervision Act (Wet 
Financieel Toezicht), which are supervised by the 
AFM. 

Price-sensitive information is disseminated by 
means of a press release. If possible, press re-
leases are published before or after trading 
hours and are offered to a list of media on which 
the agricultural, financial and general press 
are all represented. Press releases are also 
posted on the ForFarmers Group B.V. website  
(www.forfarmersgroup.eu) and the AFM website. 

ForFarmers will hold a press conference when the 
annual financial results are announced. 

General meeting of shareholders

The general meeting of shareholders will be held 
on Wednesday 6 April 2011 at De Grolsch Veste in 
Enschede.

Dividend proposal for 2010

The general meeting of shareholders on 6 April 
2011 will be asked to approve a proposal to pay 
out a nominal dividend of € 0.09042 per € 1 share 
(2009: € 0.09626). This corresponds to a payout 
ratio of 30% of the normalised results after taxa-
tion, in accordance with the dividend policy defined 
by the company.
      

Important dates in 2011

21 March 2011 Publication of annual financial results of ForFarmers Group B.V.
     6 April 2011 General meeting of shareholders
     7 April 2011 Ex-dividend date
   11 April 2011 Dividend is made payable
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Breakdown of certificates in circulation as at 31 December 2010

Total number of certificates issued  106,261,040
Owned by ForFarmers                       66,754
Number of certificates in circulation     106,194,286  100.0%

Distribution of certificates

Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A.  97,553,801  91.9% 
Employees and Board of Directors   6,236,901   5.9%
Other owners of certificates   2,403,584   2.2%
Total       106,194,286 100.0%

Key figures per share ForFarmers Group B.v.

(€ per share) 2010 2009 2008 2007

Result of financial year 0.38 0.47 0.27 0.22
Result of financial year, normalised 0.30 0.32 0.27 0.22
Dividend  0.090 0.096 0.081 0.067
Payout ratio 30% 30% 30% 30%
Net asset value  2.51 2.22 1.83 1.60

Highest price     2.85  - - -
Lowest price 2.47  - - -
Closing price 2.58  - - -
     
Number of certificates issued (x 1,000) 106,194 106,261 106,146 104,971
Net asset value (in € x 1,000) 266,435 236,253 193,725 168,166
Market value at closing price (in € x 1,000) 273,981 - - -
     
Price/profit ratio 6.8  - - -

closing price per day of the certificate ForFarmers Group B.v.
        

Slotkoers per dag Certificaat ForFarmers Group B.V.
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€ 2,15
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€ 2,55

€ 2,75

€ 2,95

8-11 18-11 28-11 8-12 18-12 28-12 7-1 17-1 27-1 6-2 16-2

€ 2.95
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€ 2.35

€ 1.95

€ 1.75

€ 2.15
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As part of its sustainability approach, ForFarmers is involved in a two-year practical trial to study the economic feasibility of large-scale duckweed production, for processing into 
animal feed. Photo 1: the outdoor pond where duckweed is grown on the digestate resulting from fermentation of manure. Photo 2: different species of duckweed are produced 
in ponds in a polytunnel. Photo 3: a close-up of the duckweed. Photo 4: the dried duckweed (right) can be compressed to produce animal feed (left). 

1 2

3 4
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2010 saw the first signs of economic recovery. The re-
covery was particularly evident in the dairy and arable 
sector. Incomes in the pig and poultry sectors remained 
under pressure. Because ForFarmers is a cost-efficient 
organisation, we are able to market feeds at competi-
tive prices. The feeds we supply are not only keenly 
priced but also deliver excellent technical performance, 
as is shown by the technical and economic results (in 
Agroscoop®) achieved on customers’ farms in all live-
stock sectors.

ForFarmers’ financial results in 2010 can be described 
as good, partly as a result of a strong contribution from 
the core activities. In a market with rising prices for raw 
materials, positions were timely taken. All parts of the 
group contributed to the positive results in 2010. In ad-
dition, a substantial financial result was recorded due 
to the sale of participation certificates in Koninklijke 
Cebeco Groep. 

The “Vermogen Op Naam” project has reached an impor-
tant milestone. The prospectus has been approved by the 
AFM and the certificates in ForFarmers Group B.V. can 
be traded via www.forfarmersstockexchange.eu as from 
8 November 2010. The feed equivalents and participa-
tion accounts of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. can also 
be traded on this platform. The trading platform allows 
price-making to take place in a transparent manner. 

Today’s society attaches greater importance to sustain-
able production. Companies that are able to produce 
sustainably achieve a better position in the market. 
ForFarmers is also developing its sustainability strat-
egy. In April 2010 it introduced the core value of 
‘Sustainability’ and set up the Sustainability Task Force. 
This is a steering committee which initiates, guides 
and monitors projects in the field of sustainability 

INTrODuCTION By  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS
 

within ForFarmers, thereby putting the concept of sus-
tainability into practice. Examples of projects in 2010 
include ‘New Road Driving’ for sustainable transport 
and a duckweed project attempting to produce pro-
tein from duckweed. In addition, several projects have 
been launched with other partners in the chain, such 
as producers of slow-growing, welfare-friendly broilers 
and the knowledge and trading centre CropSolutions, a 
partnership of parties with interests in agribusiness. 

ForFarmers is an ambitious company for farmers with 
ambition. This core value was developed further in 
2010 by presenting the slogan “Boeren met Ambitie” 
(Farmers with Ambition) via several communication 
statements. ForFarmers is now more forcefully getting 
across the message of what it and its customers stand 
for. 

Ambitions are actually fulfilled within ForFarmers. 
In 2010 ForFarmers won the Gouden FD Gazelle 
for the third year in a row. This is an award from Het 
Financieele Dagblad for the fastest-growing busi-
nesses in the Netherlands. According to the Boerderij 
Business Top 100, ForFarmers is the top feed supplier 
in the Netherlands. ForFarmers came fourth in the over-
all ranking of one hundred agribusiness companies and 
also achieved second place in the innovation subcate-
gory.

ForFarmers will continue to achieve good financial 
returns on its customers’ farms. Its ambition is to 
maximise its contribution to returns. Using means of 
production sustainably, both within our own organisa-
tion and on our customers’ farms, ultimately leads to 
highly efficient production methods and sustainable re-
lationships with our customers. 

Left to right: Mr Potijk, Mr De Vos, Mr Steen and Mr Ruumpol.
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For its compound feed activities, ForFarmers has ten 
production sites in the Netherlands and Germany. 
The Dutch sites are in Almelo, Delden, Deventer, 
Harreveld and Lochem and the German sites in 
Calveslage, Hamburg, Langförden, Rapshagen and 
Rees. From these locations, it supplies products and 
services to over 10,000 farmers. 

market

The improvement in income in a number of agricul-
tural sectors is partly the result of the economic 
revival following the credit crunch. This recovery is 
also apparent in export growth and in higher prices for 
agricultural and horticultural products.

Dairy farmers saw their income rally in 2010. The 
price of milk rose compared with 2009, although it 
failed to reach the average level in 2008. 

Pig farmers’ income have been struggling for a 
number of years now. Due to rising feed prices in the 
second half of 2010, incomes in the pig sector will be 
lower than in 2009. At the end of 2010 prices also 
suffered due to the dioxin crisis in Germany. 

Laying hen keepers did achieve a reasonable level of 
income this year, but did not reach the peak of 2009 
by far. In addition, the dioxin crisis in Germany late in 
2010 also had an adverse effect on egg prices. Broiler 
farmers saw their income fall in 2010 due to higher 
feed costs.

Arable farmers’ income rose due to higher prices for 
cereals and for seed, ware and starch potatoes. 

rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS          
Compound  feed  a c t i v i t i e s

ForFarmers continues to perform extremely well 
on the market. The annual survey by independ-
ent research bureau AgriDirect regarding switching 
behaviour among livestock farmers shows that 
ForFarmers – compared with other compound feed 
suppliers in the Netherlands – has gained most in 
terms of market share. The report also shows that 
ForFarmers scores highest on customer loyalty and 
customer satisfaction. As a result, ForFarmers has re-
tained the top position it gained in 2009. 

Raw materials

Speculators contributed to the price rises on the fu-
tures exchanges for agricultural commodities. Also 
the disappointing harvests in 2010 led to higher raw 
materials prices. The European barley harvest was af-
fected by drought at the end of the growing season. 
During the wheat harvest, conversely, wet weather 
conditions and low temperatures led to lower yields 
and poorer quality. In Russia, the grain harvest was 
ravaged by extreme heat and drought. To control its 
domestic market, the Russian government introduced 
an export ban. In the autumn of 2010 Russia changed 
from an exporter to an importer of grain. 

Prices in the EU soared in the second half of 2010 as 
the availability of grain slumped. This was partly due 
to strong growth in exports of grain from the EU to 
the world market. These exports were strengthened 
by a weakening of the Euro’s exchange rate against 
the dollar.

Agricultural commodities are traded internationally in 
dollars. The weakened Euro as the result of financing 
problems in several countries using the Euro made 

Euro/dollar exchange rate   Source: ECB Price movements for wheat   Source: LEI
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imports of commodities more expensive. The prob-
lems started in Greece, followed by Ireland, Portugal 
and Spain. At the start of 2010, one Euro was worth 
around $ 1.45. A steady decline in value followed, to 
below $ 1.20 in the summer. The Euro ultimately fin-
ished the year at around $ 1.33.

The fact that bumper harvests don’t automatically 
mean low prices was demonstrated by the soya mar-
ket. South America had a record soya bean harvest in 
2010 but it didn’t lead to cheaper soya products. This 
was due to the renewed growth of Chinese imports of 
soya products, support from the energy markets and 
the weakened Euro.  

The EU’s strict policy in relation to the acceptance 
of GMOs (Genetially Modified Organisms) in agri-
cultural crops restricts the use of non-European raw 
materials. The application of new GMOs, or ‘events’, 
is progressing very rapidly all over the world, espe-
cially in maize. Because the EU is slow in approving 
new varieties, ForFarmers regularly encounters re-
strictions in terms of import options. In addition, a 
GMO-free flow of raw materials is proving harder and 
harder to achieve. 

Sales

In 2010, ForFarmers achieved the highest sales of 
compound feed in its existence. Total sales increased 
by 7% to almost 2.4 million tonnes. Due to the ris-
ing prices on the raw materials market, customers 
started to use more compound feed rather than single 
feed. In addition, ForFarmers’ market share increased 
in almost every region.

Compound feed sales break down into 46% pig feed, 
29% cattle feed and 22% poultry feed. 3% of sales 
consist of other animal feeds and semi-finished prod-
ucts for pets (pet food).

Sales in the dairy sector remained stable in 2010. 
Due to the low milk prices and the good roughage po-
sition, dairy farmers bought much less concentrated 
feed in the first quarter of 2010. Sales in this sector 
recovered over the course of the year. In the beef 
sector as well, single products were relatively expen-
sive so more compound feed was used. In addition, 
ForFarmers gained market share in the beef sector. 
Total sales in the sector increased by over 6%.

Despite the difficult market and the fact that several 
producers ceased operations, ForFarmers’ sales in 
the pig sector grew by a few percent. Due to the ex-
plosive rise in raw materials prices in particular, many 
pig farmers turned to compound feed and away from 
single products. Market share increased in the sow 
sector. Sow keepers are very satisfied with the excel-
lent performance achieved with ForFarmers’ feed and 
guidance.

In the poultry sector, sales were higher in all sectors 
and regions. This increase is mainly due to a gain in 
market share, with growth in the broiler sector be-
ing particularly striking. In the laying hen sector, the 
market in Germany showed a positive trend because 
many farm managers have now switched over to 
alternative types of housing to replace the cage hous-
ing that was banned in 2010.

Sales of compound feed in 2010 in tonnes per sector Sales of compound feed in 2010 in tonnes per country
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rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS             
Ce fe t r a

ForFarmers has a strategic stake in Cefetra, a major 
supplier of raw materials for the compound feed in-
dustry. It operates as an independent organisation. 
ForFarmers also buys raw materials from other suppli-
ers and has its own independent buying organisation. 

In 2010, Cefetra traded around 19 million1) tonnes 
of agricultural commodities. Supplying raw ma-
terials for cattle feed accounts for over 90% of 
Cefetra’s activities. Sales in the food and fuel sec-
tor are expanding. Cefetra buys all over the world 
from carefully selected suppliers with which it main-
tains long-term relationships. Northern and Central 
Europe are its main sales markets. In Northern 
Europe, Cefetra is a leading player as a supplier of 
raw materials for the cattle feed sector. Cefetra is 
the preferred supplier of a large number of cattle feed 
producers. 

Cefetra’s mission is to combine the demand for agri-
cultural commodities from customers in the feed, food 
and fuel industry in Northern and Central Europe. 
Based on this combined volume, Cefetra builds 
supply chains with its suppliers. Cefetra plays a co-
ordinating and organisational role within these chains. 
Cefetra creates value for its established customers 
by delivering raw materials and services tailored to 
their requirements. 

With a demand-driven, international and diversified 
profile, Cefetra presents itself as a strong, customer-
focused distribution organisation. As a supply chain 
manager, its core tasks are in origination, distribution, 

logistics and risk management. 

What sets Cefetra apart in the market is its QLINK 
approach (Quality, Logistics, Information, Network 
and Knowledge). In its sales, Cefetra sets out to 
deliver the required quality, reliable logistics and ob-
jective information, and to develop a broad network 
and detailed knowledge of markets and products. 
With the QLINK approach, Cefetra creates a compet-
itive advantage for its established customers. 

Cefetra holds a number of quality certificates. In ad-
dition, Cefetra has a certified non-GMO (Genetically 
Modified Organism) programme available.  
Cefetra is a member of the Round Table on 
Responsible Soy (RTRS) and a member of the Dutch 
Task Force Sustainable Soy. These platforms work 
to promote and develop a global standard for a re-
sponsible chain of soya production, processing and 
trading. Cefetra is also a member of the Round Table 
on Sustainable Palm Oil (RSPO). 

In the coming years Cefetra will continue to focus on 
selecting chain partners who, in collaboration with 
Cefetra, are keen to take on the responsibility of cre-
ating a healthy balance between people, planet and 
profit. Cefetra’s aim is to ensure that raw materials 
are grown and processed under ecologically and so-
cially responsible conditions.

Cefetra has its own website: www.cefetra.com.

1) Including supply to ForFarmers participations

Cefetra Gdynia, Poland.
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rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS    
Other  g roup  compan i e s  and  p a r t i c i p a t i on s

FarmFeed

FarmFeed is a supplier of high-moisture feeds, rough-
ages, single feed and bedding materials and is active 
on the Dutch and German market. 

FarmFeed’s sales progressed in line with expectations 
in 2010. Sales of pressed pulp, hay and straw showed 
an increase. Due to the dry summer, there was strong 
demand for hay and straw. Demand for high-fibre 
products (such as chopped rapeseed straw) on dairy 
farms increased.

Economic developments are one of the reasons why 
the supply of industrial products decreased in the first 
half of 2010. This recovered to some extent in the 
second six months. The trade in liquid feed consists 
largely of the sale of dairy residues. Supply was limit-
ed in the first half of 2010, though it recovered in the 
latter half of the year. 

   
FF logistics

FF Logistics, based in Nijkerk, mainly organises the 
transport, storage and trans-shipment of liquid feed 
for the livestock breeding. In 2011 the business will 
be moved from Nijkerk to Lochem. 

opfok de KuikenaeR

Opfok de KuikenaeR sells broiler parent birds (males 
and females). The birds come from one of the twenty-
plus rearing establishments contracted to Opfok de 
KuikenaeR. These establishments are under the su-
pervision of specialists employed by or under contract 
to Opfok de KuikenaeR.   

other interests
 
The interest in Agrovision B.V. is 23%. Agrovision 
supplies management and accounting software pro-
grammes for agricultural businesses both in the 
Netherlands and abroad. It supplies agribusiness with 
high-quality ICT solutions for monitoring and bench-
marking. 

ForFarmers has a 5% interest in Cebeco Agrochemie 
B.V., a 3.1% interest in Parimco B.V. and a 10.5% 
holding in Cebeco Meststoffen B.V. From 2011, 
ForFarmers will make no further use of these busi-
nesses which combine buying and expertise in the 
field of crop protection agents and fertilisers, having 
declared its readiness to sell the shares. 

The shares have been valued at their expected market 
value.

The interest in Probroed B.V. in Groenlo is 33.4%. 
Probroed & Sloot is a hatchery which supplies day-old 
chicks to the broiler sector. The eggs needed for the 
hatcheries are bought from independent multipliers. 
With over a hundred workers, the business produces 
3.5 to 4 million day-old chicks per week. 

The interest in Schothorst Feed Research B.V. in 
Lelystad is 3.7%. Schothorst Feed Research is an 
independent research institute rooted in the Dutch 
animal feed sector. 

The interest in Subli B.V. in Lochem is 25%. Subli’s 
shareholders supply a wide range of feeds tai-
lored to all types of horse under the brand Subli® 

Paardenvoeders. These horse feeds comply with vari-
ous quality certifications. 
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rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS
Know ledge  and  i nnova t i on s

Knowledge and price are the pillars on which 
ForFarmers is founded. They form the basis for the 
value/price ratio of all the products and services that 
ForFarmers supplies. Both on its own initiative and 
together with the other links in the production chain, 
ForFarmers delivers expertise in running a business 
with a focus on plant and animal. By growing in size, 
ForFarmers is better able to gather and exchange 
knowledge on an international scale. 

Its sales representatives are the main source of knowl-
edge transfer to the customers. In consultation with 
the customer, they aim to maximise operating returns. 
ForFarmers also transfers knowledge to its customers 
by organising sectoral study days or theme days for 
specific target groups. It also plants demo plots where 
livestock farmers, arable farmers and contractors can 
learn about the quality of various crop strains and the 
accompanying cultivation aspects.

Information can also be obtained and disseminated 
via the internet. For this purpose, ForFarmers has 
MyForFarmers, a portal function where customers can 
place orders and retrieve farm-specific information, 
such as summaries of feed quantities purchased and 
the associated mineral intake summaries. 

Due to the growing world population and the result-
ing increase in demand for food, food will have to be 
produced more efficiently. This can be achieved both 
by higher production per hectare and by more ef-
ficient conversion of feed into animal products (such 
as meat, milk and eggs). New housing systems will 
also be needed in order to meet the welfare and hous-
ing requirements imposed by the European and other 
authorities. The business development department 
(BOMAP) advises farmers on barn construction, 
town and country planning, environmental issues and 
production rights. With its experience and expertise, 
BOMAP supports and guides many farmers every 
year in seeing their development plans right through 
from “from idea to barn”. 

Innovations geared to reducing the amount of work 
and making it easier can also contribute to profitable 
business management for customers of ForFarmers. 

A constant flow of innovations is needed in order to 
achieve the objectives of ForFarmers and its custom-
ers. ForFarmers meets this need by working with 
innovation teams. These sector-based teams work on 
the development and introduction of new products 
and concepts for the agricultural market. As a result, 
developments and trends are converted directly into 
added value on the farm.

ForFarmers carries out various studies on its own 
research farms, working farms and test farms and 
in international institutes. In-house research is the 
essential basis for successful introductions of new 
products such as the new feed evaluation system 
MELK® and Vitakrek®: the new production process for 
high-fibre meal in the poultry sector. 

New products are being developed via exclusive inter-
national partnerships with other companies. Examples 
are Bon Appetit to improve roughage intake in ru-
minants and the pH bolus that makes it possible to 
monitor pH continuously in the rumen of a dairy cow. 
With the aid of these products, the sustainability of 
the dairy herd will improve still further. Due to the 
innovative nature of the product, ForFarmers won a sil-
ver medal for its pH bolus at the Eurotier 2010 trade 
fair. 

In the course of 2010, the CropSolutions knowledge 
and buying centre was introduced. CropSolutions is a 
partnership whose aims include gathering, developing 
and disseminating information and combining forces to 
buy products in the arable, livestock and horticultural 
sectors. 

In addition, for several years now ForFarmers has had 
the innovation fund Farmers for Farmers. The innova-
tions funded always come straight from the farm. They 
are ideas from the world of practice that can eas-
ily be applied by other farmers. The top ideas each 
year are funded by means of cash prizes awarded by 
ForFarmers. 
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rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS
Sus t a i n ab i l i t y

In 2010 ForFarmers introduced its new core value of 
“Sustainability”. ForFarmers is putting the concept 
of sustainability into practice within its own organisa-
tion but also in the other links in the food chain. One 
way in which ForFarmers does this is by using less 
environmentally damaging raw materials in its feed. In 
addition, it can make sure that its customers achieve 
better conversion rates, i.e. the quantity of raw ma-
terial needed to produce a given quantity of product 
(such as meat or eggs). ForFarmers aims to support 
its customers as much as possible in adopting more 
sustainable production methods. For example, by 
advising on more efficient feed consumption, ener-
gy-neutral milking, specially adapted barn systems, 
reducing CO2 emissions on the farm and the re-use 
of residues to produce energy. 

It is vital for ForFarmers to secure its own position 
in the food chain by demonstrating that it is a front 
runner in the field of sustainability. This is why it 
established the Task Force Sustainability which em-
bodies ForFarmers’ ambition of taking sustainability 
further within the organisation, in its customers’ or-
ganisations and in other links in the food chain.
ForFarmers sets clear limiting conditions within which 
it aims to operate sustainably and sets its sights on 
economic sustainability. This means that concern for 
the environment and cost savings will have to rein-
force each other as much as possible (environmental 
benefits and economic benefits). 

ForFarmers is convinced that sustainability and an 
intensive livestock industry go together. Intensive 
livestock farming is needed in order to maintain levels 
of food production and strengthens the competitive 
position of the Dutch farmer on the world market. 

ForFarmers is a member of the Round Table on 
Responsible Soy (RTRS) and a member of the Dutch 
Task Force Sustainable Soy. These platforms work to 
promote and develop a global standard for a responsi-
ble chain of soya production, processing and trading. 
ForFarmers is also a member of the Round Table on 
Sustainable Palm Oil (RSPO). 

ForFarmers scores with sustainability. One example 
of this success is its winning of the Lean and Green 
Award, for improved performance in logistics (lower 
fuel consumption). This Award is given by the inde-
pendent network Connekt. 
The Boerderij Business Top 100, a ranking of one hun-
dred leading companies in agribusiness, also values 
the factor of sustainability. ForFarmers came fourth 
overall in this ranking and gained second place in the 
innovation subcategory.
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rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS
emp loyee s

ForFarmers’ employees are the most important factor 
in the successful ongoing development of the organi-
sation and are our most important ‘capital’. They are 
capable, driven and enthusiastic, but also hands-on, 
and willing contributors to the cause of achieving 
better and better results. Which is why ForFarmers 
continues to invest in its workforce. 

Personnel policy

ForFarmers operates an active personnel policy which 
it uses to attract and keep its employees and to remu-
nerate them appropriately. 

The personnel policy has the following features:
• it promotes the development and availability of staff 

and offers opportunities for advancement;
• it offers a modern and attractive package of terms 

and conditions;
• it guarantees a safe, healthy and motivating working 

environment.

education and Training

A wide range of training activities and courses are or-
ganised for different target groups. The courses and 
training offered comprise both tailored in-house pro-
grammes in specific areas and external opportunities. 
Examples of the training available are a two-year 
Management Development programme ‘For our 
Future’, the multi-year training programme ‘Expert 
in Sales’ and training courses on the principles of the 
Dutch ‘New Road Driving’ scheme: energy-conscious, 
safe and comfortable driving. 

employee participation

The employee representation of the various companies 
that are part of the ForFarmers Group have a close 
involvement in company policy. Representatives from 
these groups work closely with employees in various 
committees in the field of health and safety and terms 
of employment. 
The management is very grateful to the members of 
these employee representation for their constructive 
collaboration. 

HR indicators

2010 has been another successful year for 
ForFarmers. The efforts, commitment and quality of 
its employees played a decisive part in this success. 
The management wishes to thank all of the employ-
ees for their contribution in the past year.

Number of employees by type of activity

Sickness leave in the last three years. 
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rePOrT OF  The  BOArD OF  D IreCTOrS
F inanc i a l  re su l t s

In 2010, most economies started to recover follow-
ing the credit crunch. ForFarmers anticipated the 
risks and consequences of the crunch in good time 
and it was able to limit the effects on its results. Cost  
savings and further increases in efficiency had a posi-
tive influence on results. The stock and purchasing 
positions were adapted in time to developments on 
the commodities markets. Cefetra achieved a marked 
increase in sales, helping it to post good results once 
again. The sale of the participation certificates in 
Koninklijke Cebeco Groep led to a book profit of € 8.5 
million.
 
In 2010 a net result of € 40.5 million was achieved 
due to the good results on the core activities, com-
bined with the aspects described above. The result 
in 2010 excluding exceptional book profits is € 32.0 
million, compared with € 34.1 million in 2009. In 2009 
the net result was € 50.5 million, including exceptional 
book profits of € 16.4 million. 

Turnover rose to € 4.2 billion in 2010, compared with 
€ 1.9 billion in 2009. The pro forma turnover for 2009, 
in which the turnover of the Cefetra and HaBeMa 
holdings was consolidated over the whole year, was 
€ 3.5 billion. In 2010, on a similar basis, 19% growth 
in turnover was achieved. This is mainly due to an in-
crease in sales of compound feed and agricultural raw 
materials.

The return on the core activities is 20.6% of the nor-
malised equity capital, compared with 19.5% in 2009. 
This figure does not include the book profits on the 
sale of participating interests and real estate.

It is proposed that, in line with the dividend policy, the 
book profit of € 8.5 million on the sale of Koninklijke 
Cebeco Groep is added to the other reserves in order 
to invest the book profit in further growth of the core 
activities. Furthermore it is proposed that 30% of the 
result excluding this book profit be paid out as divi-
dends. This corresponds to a sum of € 9.6 million. 
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COrPOrATe  GOVerNANCe &  COmPL IANCe
ri sk  managemen t  and  i n t e rna l  con t ro l

In 2010, ForFarmers continued with the implementa-
tion of its Integral Risk Management programme. 
Under this programme, risks are identified and quan-
tified and control measures are determined. These 
measures influence the chance of a risk occurring or 
its consequences. Risks are controlled by means such 
as the use of financial instruments and commodity 
contracts, internal guidelines, quality systems, audits, 
reporting and monitoring systems and insurance, or 
accepting the risks. If necessary, corrective measures 
are taken.

ForFarmers’ internal control is focused on obtain-
ing a reasonable degree of certainty concerning the 
achievement of objectives in the field of: 
• the effectiveness and efficiency of business  

processes;
• the reliability of financial information provided;
• compliance with relevant laws and regulations, poli-

cy guidelines and procedures;
• monitoring of assets or securities.

ForFarmers’ risk management and internal control 
systems are aimed at supporting the achievement 
of strategic and financial objectives as effectively as 
possible. A properly set up system of risk manage-
ment and internal control does not guarantee the 
attainment of strategic and financial objectives. Nor 
can it guarantee that human error, unforeseen cir-
cumstances, inaccurate reporting, fraud or failure to 
comply with laws and regulations can be ruled out 
completely.

ForFarmers’ risk management and internal control 
systems are geared in particular towards controlling 
the following risks:
• risks relating to price movements, quality and avail-

ability of raw materials;
• currency risks;
• positions with contracting partners and credit risks;
• quality risks;
• interest risks;
• market risks;
• liquidity risks.

The most important risks, and the control measures 
taken in relation to them, are described in more detail 
below.

Price movements and availability of raw ma-
terials

For its core activities, ForFarmers Group uses raw 
materials of agricultural origin such as wheat, maize, 
soya meal and barley. Price formation on the 
market for these raw materials is highly volatile and is 

influenced by factors such as the quality and volume of 
harvests. Demand from the biofuels industry and spec-
ulative trading by financial investers also play a role. 

ForFarmers Group monitors developments in the area 
of raw materials prices and availability very closely. For 
each group company, where appropriate, a purchasing 
policy is laid down which describes how particular risks 
are to be covered and what positions can be adopted 
for each commodity group. Risks are covered via fi-
nancial instruments and commodity contracts where 
necessary.

contamination of products

The quality of the raw materials is of vital importance 
for the production of safe and reliable compound feed. 
In recent years the compound feed industry has had to 
deal with a number of incidents, mainly caused by the 
contamination of raw materials with undesirable sub-
stances.

ForFarmers Group works together with a number of 
other companies operating in the compound feed in-
dustry, within the partnership TrusQ. The goal of TrusQ 
is to guarantee food safety as fully as possible. To this 
end, the participants have combined their expertise in 
the field of monitoring, quality control, tracking & trac-
ing and crisis management for a number of years now, 
and specific agreements on the selecting of raw mate-
rials and suppliers have been drawn up. The basis for 
these decisions is a thorough and objective risk analy-
sis starting at the original source of a raw material and 
continuing right through to its actual delivery. 
In addition, ForFarmers Group applies procedures and 
uses instruments to spot contamination at an early 
stage and then take appropriate measures.

livestock population and animal diseases

The size of the livestock population is one of the deter-
mining factors in the size of the market for compound 
feed. The size of the livestock population is influenced 
by a number of factors, including the prices of agricul-
tural products and the costs of compliance with laws 
and regulations, including environmental laws and regu-
lations.

Diseases can have an adverse effect on the number of 
animals. In addition, animal diseases can lead to trans-
port restrictions imposed by the authorities.
As a result of these factors, demand for raw materials 
and/or compound feed can fluctuate, possibly affecting 
the results of ForFarmers Group.
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By spreading its activities in geographical terms, and 
across different species, it limits the risks. Additional 
measures have also been taken, such as a disinfection 
system on trucks.

Price movements for energy and fuels

A substantial proportion of ForFarmers Group’s costs 
consists of energy and fuel. Changes in the prices of 
these affect the costs of producing and transporting 
the Group’s products. These higher costs cannot be 
passed on in the sales prices in every case, so the 
results may be adversely affected. In recent years, 
energy and fuel prices have been relatively volatile.

ForFarmers has introduced a purchasing policy for 
energy. Part of this policy is to cover price risks via 
financial instruments and commodity contracts where 
necessary. The enforcement of this purchasing policy 
is monitored. Developments on the energy and fuel 
markets are monitored closely.

currency and interest risks

The acquisition of raw materials and concluding of 
sales contracts may entail currency risks. ForFarmers 
Group is partly financed by means of interest-bearing 
loans, which entails an interest risk.

Developments on the interest and currency markets 
are monitored closely and, where necessary, risks are 
covered by means of swaps and other financial instru-
ments. 

credit and liquidity risks of contracting 
partners

Credit risks can arise if contracting partners of 
ForFarmers Group, such as suppliers or customers, 
fail to meet their contractual obligations. 

Contracting partners are assessed against a number 
of criteria. Additional arrangements are made where 
required, including the provision of additional secu-
rity. If necessary, risks are insured. Proper fulfilment 
of obligations and developments affecting contracting 
partners are monitored closely. 

liquidity risk of ForFarmers Group

ForFarmers Group should always be in a position to 
meet its financial obligations. This is guaranteed via a 
solid equity and liquidity position. The treasury func-
tion ensures that sufficient funds are available in good 

time and that the best possible interest revenue is 
achieved on available funds. As at the end of 2010, 
ForFarmers Group had a balance of freely available 
liquid assets of € 83 million (2009: € 80 million) and 
unused credit facilities of € 107 million (2009: € 149 
million).

changes in and compliance with legislation 

Changes in legislation and regulations at European, 
national or local level can have a considerable im-
pact on the activities of ForFarmers Group or its 
contracting partners. Examples include legislation in 
the field of the environment, food safety and pro-
duction processes.

ForFarmers Group keeps a close eye on develop-
ments in the field of legislation relevant to itself and 
its contracting partners. It tries to anticipate such 
changes in good time and, where possible, to mini-
mise undesirable effects through consultation with 
the parties concerned. If necessary, adjustments 
are made as a result of the amended legislation. 
Compliance with legislation within ForFarmers 
Group is verified by means of periodical reviews 
among other measures.
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COrPOrATe  GOVerNANCe &  COmPL IANCe
Genera l  mee t i n g  o f  s h a reho lde r s

The general meeting of shareholders decides on im-
portant and significant developments affecting the 
organisation in accordance with the articles of asso-
ciation. Shareholders, certificate holders and holders 
of participation accounts (Coöperatie FromFarmers 
U.A.) are invited to attend the general meeting of 
shareholders. The meeting is led by the Chairman of 
the Supervisory Board. 

Certificates are issued for the shares of ForFarmers 
Group B.V. and shares are managed by Stichting 
Administratiekantoor ForFarmers. Coöperatie 
FromFarmers U.A. holds approximately 91.9% of the 
certificates as at the end of 2010. The voting rights 
accompanying the certificates lie with Stichting 
Administratiekantoor ForFarmers. Certificate 
holders and holders of participation accounts in 
Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. can apply to Stichting 
Administratiekantoor ForFarmers to exercise their 
voting rights. 

For each certificate holder, this voting right is limited 
to 5% of the total number of votes to be cast. This 
5% limit also applies to a certificate holder who is 
entitled to cast the votes due to a mutual collabora-
tion arrangement or because the certificate holders 
form part of a group as referred to in Section 24 B 
of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code. This 5% limit can 

be raised to up to 15%, both in general and in excep-
tional cases, by decision of the Supervisory Board 
of ForFarmers Group B.V. The voting right restriction 
does not apply to Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. or a 
person exercising voting rights on behalf of the coop-
erative. 

The power to convene a general meeting of share-
holders is held by the Board of Directors, each 
director individually, the Supervisory Board and 
each supervisory director individually. The Board 
of Directors should convene a general meeting of 
shareholders if one or more shareholders together 
representing at least one tenth of the issued capital 
submit a request to that effect. 

A general meeting of shareholders was held twice in 
2010. On those occasions the dividend payment for 
2009 was determined, the 2009 annual accounts were 
adopted, the Board of Directors and Supervisory 
Board were discharged of their responsibility and an 
amendment to the articles of association was decided 
on. The introduction of and decisions connected with 
the trading platform for, among other things, share 
certificates of ForFarmers, were also on the agenda. 
In addition, a proposal for the remuneration of the 
Supervisory Board was approved. 
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COrPOrATe  GOVerNANCe &  COmPL IANCe
repor t  o f  t he  Super v i so r y  Boa rd

The Supervisory Board of ForFarmers Group B.V. 
consists of eight people. Five of them are also 
members of the supervisory board of Coöperatie 
FromFarmers U.A. 

Two supervisory directors are appointed on 
the direct recommendation of the staff council. 
Supervisory directors are appointed for a term of 
four years, with the option of reappointment. The 
terms of office are described in the summary of 
the composition of the Supervisory Board given on 
page 53.

activities of the Supervisory Board

At least once a year, without the Board of Directors 
being present, the Supervisory Board discusses 
both its own performance and that of the individual 
supervisory directors and the resulting conclusions 
to be drawn. 
Each supervisory director should be capable of as-
sessing the broad lines of overall policy and has 
specific expertise necessary in order to fulfil his du-
ties. 

The Supervisory Board ensures that sufficient ex-
pertise is present within the board to enable it to 
fulfil its duties appropriately. The Supervisory 
Board may seek assistance in this respect from 
the external auditor or another outside (financial) 
expert. On an annual basis, the Supervisory Board 
evaluates the need for training or further education. 

Fulfilment of its supervisory role

The most important duty of the Supervisory Board 
is to supervise the Board of Directors. It also acts 
as an adviser to the latter. The Supervisory Board’s 
supervision of the Board of Directors includes mon-
itoring the attainment of the ForFarmers objectives 
and compliance with laws and regulations. Both 
the Supervisory Board and individual supervisory 
directors have a separate responsibility to request 
all information from the Board of Directors and the 
external auditor which they require in order to per-
form their supervisory duties properly. 

In 2010, consultation took place between the 
Supervisory Board and the Board of Directors on 
seven occasions, in accordance with the meeting 
schedule determined in 2009. Two additional meet-
ings also took place. The main topics were: 
• the 2009 annual accounts;
• the development of results in 2010;
• the 2011 budget;

• the company’s strategy;
• the trading platform for certificates of 

ForFarmers Group B.V.;
• risk management and internal control;
• personnel policy;
• the sale of the holding in Koninklijke Cebeco 

Groep;
• a number of important investments. 

The Supervisory Board of ForFarmers Group B.V. 
has regular contact with the staff council. 

committees of the Supervisory Board of 
ForFarmers Group B.v.

The composition of the various committees is de-
scribed below.

Audit committee 
The audit committee proposes the appointment of 
the auditor, issues instructions to inspect the annu-
al accounts and discusses the auditor’s report with 
the auditor and the Board of Directors.

Members:
Mr J.W. Eggink, Chairman
Mr P.C.T. ter Kuile
Mrs L.J.A. Trompert-Vrielink
Mrs J.W. Addink-Berendsen

The audit committee met three times in 2010. At 
each of these meetings there was also consultation 
with Ernst & Young, the company’s external auditor. 
The topics on the agenda included the following: 
• the audit approach;
• points of concern for the 2010 financial year;
• the relationship between the auditor and the 

company;
• the incorporation of Cefetra’s consolidation and 

reporting;
• the report on the remuneration of the Board of 

Directors;
• the sale of Koninklijke Cebeco Groep;
• the progress of the implementation of SAP soft-

ware within the German group companies.   

Remuneration committee
The remuneration committee makes proposals con-
cerning the level and system of remuneration for 
the Board of Directors.

Members:
Mr J. Markink, Chairman
Mr H. de Lange
Mr H.J. Nordbeck
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The remuneration committee met three times in 
2010. The main topics discussed at those meetings 
were the fixed remuneration of the board members, 
the setting of the variable remuneration for 2009 
based on performance in relation to the predeter-
mined objectives and the objectives in the context 
of the variable remuneration for 2010.

Selection and appointment committee
The selection and appointment committee makes 
proposals for the appointment of supervisory direc-
tors and monitors the quality requirements applying 
to the Supervisory Board.

Members:
Mr J. Markink, Chairman
Mr H. Mulder
Mrs L.J.A. Trompert-Vrielink

In 2010, Mr E.J. Aalpoel stepped down in  
accordance with the retirement schedule.  
Mrs J.W. Addink-Berendsen and Mr H. Mulder were 
appointed to the Supervisory Board. 

annual accounts and recommendation to the 
general meeting of shareholders

With the annual accounts, the general management 
reports and answers to the general meeting of 
shareholders for the management conducted. The 
annual accounts of ForFarmers Group B.V. for the 
2010 financial year were drawn up by the Board of 
Directors. The annual accounts were inspected by 
Ernst & Young Accountants LLP, an expert as indi-
cated in the articles of association. The statement 
on the annual accounts issued by Ernst & Young 
Accountants LLP is included on pages 50 and 51. 

We recommend that the annual meeting of share-
holders adopt the 2010 annual accounts of 
ForFarmers Group B.V. We also recommend that 
the general meeting of shareholders discharge the 
Board of Directors of its responsibility for the man-
agement conducted in 2010 and the Supervisory 
Board for the supervision exercised.

Lochem, 9 March 2011

For the Supervisory Board
J. Markink, Chairman
J.W. Eggink, Secretary/Vice-Chairman

COrPOrATe  GOVerNANCe &  COmPL IANCe
repor t  o f  t he  Super v i so r y  Boa rd
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FInancIal 
STaTemenTS 2010
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financial statements  
forfarmers group b.v.  2010     
Consolidated balance sheet

In € x 1,000, before profit appropriation

aSSeTS 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

FIXeD aSSeTS

Tangible fixed assets
Land and buildings 24,941 24,742
Plant and machinery 25,130 26,732
Other operating assets 12,877 12,055
In progress 2,216 1,369
Other non-current assets 575 748
 

(1) 65,739 65,646

Financial fixed assets
Participations (2) 9,577 8,352
Receivables (3) 6,614 6,923

16,191 15,275

Total fixed assets 81,930 80,921

cuRRenT aSSeTS
    
Stocks (4) 271,161 201,729

Receivables
Trade receivables (5) 157,836 96,811
Amounts owed by group companies 373 -
Taxes and social premiums 18,500 6,674
Other current assets (6) 38,327 51,894

215,036 155,379

Cash and cash equivalents 83,296 79,505

Total current assets 569,493 436,613

651,423 517,534
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lIaBIlITIeS 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

GRouP eQuITY

Equity (7) 266,435 236,253

Minority interest in group equity (8) 46,052 38,915

312,487 275,168

PRovISIonS

Personnel 5,689 6,444
Deferred taxes 4,040 4,732
Other provisions 7,225 17,322

(9) 16,954 28,498

non-cuRRenT lIaBIlITIeS

Debts to credit institutions 167 2,224
Accruals and deferred income 1,054 1,138

(10) 1,221 3,362

cuRRenT lIaBIlITIeS

Trade payables 52,880 26,574
Debts to credit institutions 138,141 93,463
Taxes and social premiums 24,012 18,244
Other current liabilities (11) 105,728 72,225

320,761 210,506

651,423 517,534
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financial statements 
forfarmers group b.v.  2010    
Consolidated profit and loss account

In € x 1,000

2010 pro forma 
2009 *

2009

Turnover (12) 4,162,844 3,493,857 1,949,540
Discounts 21,475 19,538 19,538

net Turnover 4,141,369 3,474,319 1,930,002
Costs of raw materials and consumables 3,971,749 3,309,526 1,807,611

Gross profit 169,620 164,793 122,391
Other operating income 5,008 9,566 9,394

operating income 174,628 174,359 131,785

Personnel costs (13) 54,416 54,342 45,707
Depreciation (14) 10,007 9,573 8,708
Other operating costs (15) 52,910 53,824 49,386

operating expenses 117,333 117,739 103,801

operating results 57,295 56,620 27,984

Interest income (16) 2,213 2,157 2,116
Interest expenses (17) -4,846 -2,897 -1,541

net financing costs/income -2,633 -740 575

Results before taxation 54,662 55,880 28,559
Taxes (18) -13,252 -11,936 -5,456
Share in results from associates (19) 8,924 15,636 28,324

Group result after tax 50,334 59,580 51,427
Minority interest -9,850 -9,127 -974

Result after tax 40,484 50,453 50,453

* Pro forma figures include consolidation of Cefetra and HaBeMa, both with effect from 1 January 2009. Cefetra is fully consolidated (participation 57.7%). HaBeMa 
is consolidated pro rata (participation 50%).
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financial statements 
forfarmers group b.v.  2010   
Consolidated cash flow statement

In € x 1,000

2010 2009
cash flow from operating activities:
Operating result 57,295 27,984
Share in results from associates 8,924 28,324
Depreciation 10,007 8,805
Change in provisions -3,519 -7,369
Stocks -69,432 -8,632
Receivables -65,031 45,061
Short-term debts, excluding debts to credit
institutions and taxes 60,100 -78,453
Change in working capital -74,363 -42,024
Cash flow from operating activities -1,656 15,720

Interest received 2,213 2,116
Interest paid -4,846 -1,541
Taxes -17,427 867
Net cash flow from operating activities -21,716 17,162

cash flow from investment activities:
Investments in tangible fixed assets -10,714 -13,371
Disinvestments in tangible fixed assets  444 344
Change in financial fixed assets -917 1,354
Minority interest -2,714 -2,391
Cash flow from investment activities -13,901 -14,064

cash flow from financing activities:
Change in long-term debts to credit institutions -2,057 -3,073
Change in other long-term debts -84 -110
Dividend paid -10,229 -8,631
Other changes in equity 70 519
Purchase or issue of shares -143 187
Cash flow from financing activities -12,443 -11,108

cash flow from change in scope of consolidation:
Operating activities
Change in provisions -7,331 16,280
Stocks  - -156,734
Receivables 17,200 -136,083
Short-term debts, excluding debts to credit
institutions and taxes -291 146,229
Taxes -2,575 11,259

7,003 -119,049
Investment activities
Investments in tangible fixed assets 169 -13,281
Change in financial fixed assets 1 88,356
Minority interest  - 38,452

170 113,527

net cash flow -40,887 -13,532
Balance of cash and cash equivalents minus short-term  
debt to credit institutions at start of financial year -13,958 -426

Balance of cash and cash equivalents minus short-term 
debt to credit institutions at end of financial year -54,845 -13,958
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For a description of the group’s activities, see the report of the Board of Directors.

General

The company has prepared both the separate financial statement and the consolidated financial statement in 
accordance with the provisions of Part 9, Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code. 

The assets and liabilities are stated at their nominal value, unless indicated otherwise.

In April 2010, ForFarmers Group B.V. sold its 50% stake in Coöperatie Koninklijke Cebeco Groep U.A. (‘KCG’). 
KCG purchased the participation certificates held by ForFarmers Group B.V. The book profit on this transaction 
is recorded as results from associates.
50% of Coöperatie Koninklijke Cebeco Groep U.A. is included in the consolidation to 1 April 2010. 

The share held by ForFarmers Group B.V. in Probroed B.V. was extended as from 8 December 2010 by the ac-
quisition of 228,900 Probroed shares from KCG. This increased the participation from 28.78% to 33.35%.

consolidation

The consolidated financial statement includes the financial data of the company and its group entities as at 31 
December of the financial year. 
Group companies are legal entities and companies in which a majority stake is held.
Group companies are fully consolidated from the date when the group exercises a controlling influence. Group 
companies are included in the consolidation up to the date when the group no longer has a majority interest. 
The entries in the consolidated financial statement are determined on the basis of generally accepted principles 
of valuation and result determination. Joint ventures are consolidated pro rata, with the exception of Baltic 
Grain Terminal Sp. zo.o. in Gdynia, Poland, partly in view of the limited size of the company.

Minority interest of the equity and the result appear separately in the consolidated financial statement.

mergers and acquisitions

In the event of merging of interests, the pooling of interests method is applied. The merged companies are 
recorded at their book values from the start of the financial year and comparative figures are adjusted as if the 
merger had already taken place.
In the case of an acquisition, the method as described in the explanatory notes relating to goodwill is applied.

Foreign currencies

Monetary balance sheet items in foreign currencies are converted at the exchange rate prevailing at the bal-
ance sheet date. Non-monetary balance sheet items in foreign currencies, which are valued at historical costs, 
are converted at the exchange rate prevailing at the transaction date. Non-monetary balance sheet items in 
foreign currencies, which are valued at current value, are converted at the exchange rate prevailing at the time 
the item is valued.

Turnover, costs and profits of transactions in foreign currencies are converted at the time of the transaction at 
the rate prevailing at the transaction date. If these transactions are part of a hedge transaction, the relevant 
hedge rate is applied. 
Exchange differences occurring at the time of settlement or conversion of monetary items in foreign currencies 
are incorporated into the profit and loss account. Exchange differences arising from the conversion of the value 
of the subsidiaries are incorporated directly into the equity capital.
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Goodwill

The positive difference between the acquisition price and the company’s share of the fair value of acquired 
identifiable assets and liabilities at the point of transaction of any participation is deducted from the equity 
capital as goodwill in the year of acquisition. 

Tangible fixed assets

Tangible fixed assets are valued at purchase price, minus fixed amounts of annual depreciation, based on the 
purchase value. 
The applicable depreciation rates are:
• buildings: 2 - 10%;
• plant, machinery and equipment: 6 - 20%;
• other operating assets: 10 - 33%;
• dwellings: 2 - 4%. 

The residual value is taken into account in determining the depreciation. In the event of a lower direct market 
value or impaired asset value, the depreciation is adjusted. Dwellings and operating assets that are no longer 
active are allocated to the other non-current assets.

Repair costs or large-scale maintenance costs are not activated.

Financial fixed assets

Participations
Participations in which the company exercises a significant influence on the business and financial management 
are valued in accordance with equity accounting. In line with this method, participations are included in the 
balance sheet at the company’s proportion of the net asset value plus its share of the results of the holdings 
from the date of acquisition, determined according to the principles set out in this financial statement. The 
company’s share in the result of the holdings is shown in the profit and loss account. If and insofar the company 
cannot secure an unrestricted distribution of the positive results, the results will be allocated to a statutory re-
serve. Its share in the direct increases and decreases in assets of the participations will also be allocated to the 
statutory reserve.

Participations in which the company does not have a significant influence over the financial and business man-
agement are valued at the acquisition price or the lower realisable value (either the asset value or direct market 
value, whichever is highest). In the profit and loss account, the dividend is accounted for as revenue from inter-
ests.

Receivables
The receivables under the financial fixed assets are valued either at nominal value or at the lower realisable 
value (either the asset value or direct market value, whichever is highest). The premium or discount on loans 
granted or taken over is accounted for by booking respectively as a credit or debit to the result for the term 
of the receivable. The nominal amount of the loan is reduced or increased to that effect by the outstanding 
premium or discount still to be allocated to the result. A statutory reserve is retained for loans issued to staff in 
connection with employee participation.
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Stocks

Stocks of raw materials for animal feed products are valued at the acquisition price or lower market value 
on the balance sheet date, plus any additional costs. Trading stocks are valued in the same manner, with the 
deduction of provision for obsolete stock. Stocks of finished products are valued at the acquisition price of the 
raw materials incorporated, plus the production costs.
Trading stocks and stocks of finished products are marked down if it is anticipated that their direct market 
value will decrease. Ongoing contract positions and associated fixed-currency transactions are not included in 
the stocks.

Receivables

Receivables are recorded at nominal value, with a deduction for any provisions for bad debts.

cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are valued at nominal value.

Provisions

A provision is formed for liabilities that will probably need to be settled, and the amounts of which can reason-
ably be estimated. A provision may be formed only if there is a legally enforceable or actual requirement to do 
so. The size of a provision is determined by the best estimate of the amounts required to settle the obligations 
and losses concerned as at the balance sheet date. Provisions are recorded at nominal value, with the excep-
tion of the provision for anniversary-related obligations. If the term exceeds one year, the obligation is valued at 
present value. 

The liability for the anniversary arrangements is calculated in accordance with the actuarial method, based on 
directive 271 for annual reporting.

Pensions

The pension arrangements of the Dutch consolidated companies are defined-contribution plans administered 
by insurance companies. This implies that these group companies are only liable for the agreed contributions to 
the insurance companies. The amounts due are incorporated directly into the profit and loss account.

The foreign group companies have an in-house defined-contribution pension scheme for a limited number of 
people. The pension liability is included in a provision which is the balance of the following balance sheet en-
tries:
• the present value of the defined pension rights on the balance sheet date; 
• plus or minus the actuarial results not yet included in the results on the balance sheet date; 
• minus the charges to be allocated to forthcoming financial years for previous years of employment.

Taxation

A deferred tax liability is recorded for all taxable temporary differences. For all offsettable temporary differ-
ences and for available forward loss compensation, a deferred tax receivable is recorded insofar it is likely that 
fiscal profit will be available to be offset.

The valuation of deferred tax liabilities and tax receivables is based on the fiscal consequences of the way in 
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which the company intends to realise or settle assets, provisions, debts or accruals and deferred income. The 
deferred tax obligations and receivables are shown at nominal value.

The company and the Dutch group entities in which the company has a 100% participation form a fiscal entity 
for the purposes of corporation tax. The taxation within the fiscal entity takes place as if each company is inde-
pendently liable for tax.

Tax is calculated based on the reported result, taking into account entries exempt from tax and fully or partially 
non-deductible expenses.

Turnover, results, operating charges

The amounts invoiced to customers are recorded under turnover, excluding any invoiced V.A.T. The net turnover 
is the turnover after deducting customer discounts. 
Turnover is allocated to the period to which it relates. Results from wash-outs and circles are recorded under 
the net Turnover as far as the sales transactions are concerned, and under the costs of goods sold as far as the 
procurement transactions are concerned.

If any positions taken lead to undesirable risks, those positions will be hedged to cover the risks. In this event, 
connected and contrasting results, cohesive and opposite results may be realised in different financial years. 
The results of connected transactions over several financial years will nevertheless be balanced in the year in 
which the hedge is settled. 

If the balance is a loss, the loss is taken into account in the year during which it can be anticipated. Positive 
results which are realised in a subsequent year are taken into account only insofar it is sufficiently certain that 
these results will be achieved.

The operating expenses are determined, taking into account the aforementioned accounting principles, and al-
located to the reporting year to which they relate. (Foreseeable) liabilities and possible losses stemming from 
causes occurring before the end of the financial year are taken into account if they became known before the 
annual accounts were drawn up and provided the conditions for including provisions are met. 

Interest income, interest expenses

Interest income and interest expenses also include any changes to the calculated provisions based on the inter-
est rates used.

Taxes

The tax recorded is any tax due in respect of the financial year, as well as movements in liabilities and provi-
sions for deferred taxes.

Share in results from associates

This relates to all participating interests, except for group companies. For interests in which significant influence 
could be exercised, the share in the result of those participations is recorded. For other interests, the dividends 
are recorded in the financial year in which they are received.
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General

These are the explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet and the profit and loss account. All amounts 
are expressed in € x 1,000, unless stated otherwise. 

Book 2, part 402 of the Netherlands Civil Code has been applied to the single profit and loss account.

1 Tangible fixed assets
Land and 
buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Other operat-
ing assets

In progress Other non-
current 
assets

Total

Book value start of 2010 24,742 26,732 12,055 1,369 748 65,646

Investments 1,132 1,229 3,929 4,367 57 10,714
Change assets in progress 367 2,411 825 -3,520 - 83
Changes due to change in scope 
of consolidation

- - - - -169 -169

Divestments -12 -34 -341 - -57 -444
Depreciation -1,288 -5,208 -3,591 - -4 -10,091

Book value end of 2010 24,941 25,130 12,877 2,216 575 65,739

Cumulative depreciation end  
of 2010

46,894 100,654 31,051 - 648 179,247

2 Financial fixed assets; participations
2010 2009

      
Book value at start of financial year 8,352 98,011

Changes due to change in scope of consolidation -1 -88,356
Investments 554 -
Divestments - -3,590
Result of participations 8,924 2,313
Changes in equity participations inc. payments received -8,252 -26

Book value at end of financial year 9,577 8,352

A statutory reserve is retained for the unappropriated share of the results of these participations. The list of capital 
interests is given in the explanatory notes on page 54.
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3 Financial fixed assets; receivables
2010 2009

Book value start of financial year 6,923 6,974

Redemption -309 -191
Loans issued  - 140

Book value end of financial year 6,614 6,923

The receivables balance includes an item of € 6.3 million (2009: € 6.3 million) in connection with loans to the 
Board of Directors and employees. Some of these loans are interest-bearing. The level of the interest is equal 
to the interest on Dutch state loans. However, it is at least equal to the interest rate as referred to in Article 59 
of the 2001 Wages and Salaries Tax Implementing Regulation. The management loan is € 2 million and, subject 
to conditions, is not interest-bearing. The repayment of the loan is a minimum of 7.5% per year with effect from 
2015. As security for fulfilment of obligations, the certificates purchased with the loan are subject to a pledge, 
the market value of which on the balance sheet date exceeds the balance of the loan. 

4 Stocks
2010 2009

Raw materials 32,182 26,350
Finished product 2,718 2,627
Trading stocks 235,787 172,232
Other stocks 474 520

271,161 201,729

A provision for obsolete stock is deducted for € 23,000 (2009: € 36,000).

5 Trade receivables
2010 2009

Trade receivables 163,647 101,137
Provision for bad debts -5,811 -4,326

157,836 96,811

The movements in the provision for bad debts can be represented as follows.

2010 2009

Initial position 4,326 2,900

Changes due to change in scope of consolidation  - 913
Write-downs -231 -189
Additions 1,716 702

End position 5,811 4,326
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7 equity
2010 2009

Position at start of financial year 236,253 193,725

Result of financial year after tax 40,484 50,453

Change legal merger participation - -109
Goodwill expansion share participation -126 -
Exchange differences participations 185 443
Other 11 185
Total direct changes to equity capital 70 519

Total result 40,554 50,972

Acquisition or issue of shares -143 187
Payment of dividends -10,229 -8,631
Total changes equity capital
in relation to shareholders -10,372 -8,444

Position at end of financial year 266,435 236,253

For an explanation of the various group equity entries, see the explanatory notes to the single balance sheet.

8 minority interests
2010 2009

Position at start of financial year 38,915 1,880

Change due to change in scope of consolidation - 38,452
Minority interests' share in dividend -2,836 -2,719
Minority interests' share in financial year result 9,850 974
Minority interests' share in other equity changes 123 328

Position at end of financial year 46,052 38,915

The minority interest share concerns the minority stake in the fully consolidated group companies Cefetra B.V. 
and ForFarmers Thesing Mischfutter GmbH & Co. KG.

6 other current assets

All receivables recorded under this item have a term shorter than 1 year.
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9 Provisions
In-

house 
pension

Redun-
dancy 

compensa-
tion

Jubilee 
Payment

Deferred 
tax

Soil decon-
tamination

Procure-
ment 

liabilities

Other Total

Initial position 2010 5,565 220 659 4,732 2,115 5,389 9,818 28,498

Change scope consolidation -99 - - - - - -7,184 -7,283
Paid -16 -89 - - -77 -85 - -267
Change in provisions -527 -131 107 -692 327 -2,959 -119 -3,994

Closing position 2010 4,923 - 766 4,040 2,365 2,345 2,515 16,954

The pension provisions relate to pension schemes administered by the company itself in Germany. 
The provision is calculated in accordance with actuarial principles:

Actuarial interest rate  5.2%
Basis of calculation  Heubeck 2005G

The actuarial principles were updated in 2010. 

It is expected that € 5.6 million of the provisions will be settled within one year, and a further € 5.3 million will 
be settled over a period exceeding five years.

10 non-current liabilities
 Due to credit 

institutions 
 Investment 

subsidy 
 Total 

Initial position 2010 2,224 1,138 3,362

Release investment subsidy  - -84 -84
Redemption -2,057  - -2,057

Position at end of 2010 167 1,054 1,221

Maturity shorter than 1 year 57 97 154
Maturity longer than 5 years  - 568 568

The terms of these debts vary from 2014 until 2019 inclusive. The interest rates vary from 0% to 5.5%.
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11 other current liabilities

All debts recorded under this item have a term shorter than 1 year.

credit facilities

The credit facilities are provided by ABN-Amro, ING, Rabobank, Bremer Landesbank, Deutsche Bank, HSH 
Nordbank, Volksbank, Oldenburger Landesbank and Bayerische Hypo- und Vereinsbank, which are secured 
against mortgages on real estate and pledges on stocks, machinery and equipment and (trade) receivables.
 

assets and liabilities not shown in the balance sheet

• Securities/guarantees
 
 Securities and bank guarantees have been issued for the procurement of trading stock and for providing  
 finance to companies. The securities and guarantees issued amount to € 6.9 million.

• Rent and lease agreements
 
 At the end of 2010, the total amount of long-term liabilities was € 21.6 million. The amount due in 2011 is  
 € 5.3 million. The amount of liabilities over a period exceeding five years is € 8.4 million.
 
• Mortgage-backed security and right of pledge
 
 A mortgage-backed security is issued for a total amount of € 62.4 million and a right of pledge is granted  
 on the machines and equipment, stocks and (trade) receivables as security for compliance with liabilities in  
 relation to loans and credit facilities.

• Financial instruments

 The exchange risks are covered through forward transactions. The financial instruments concerned are  
 valued in accordance with the covered exchange positions. 
    The results are recorded at the time the positions are settled.

 Through an interest swap of € 1.2 million, the interest on a debt to credit institutions is fixed until 31 March   
 2016 inclusive.

 For the other financial instruments, see the section on risk management and internal control on pages 20  
 and 21.

• Open book

 Current contract positions and the associated forward exchange transactions are not included in the  
 balance sheet. As at the end of 2010, the order portfolio is 6.6 million tonnes (2009: 5.4 million tonnes)  
 with an expected result after tax of € 5.6 million (2009: € 5.4 million).
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12 Turnover

The geographic distribution of turnover can be represented as follows.
2010 2009

Netherlands 1,377,656 755,877
Germany 629,445 362,965

Other EU countries 1,411,557 545,801
Countries outside the EU 744,186 284,897

4,162,844 1,949,540

The distribution of turnover by category can be represented as follows.

2010 2009

Compound feed 556,552 514,044
Agricultural raw materials 3,508,322 1,350,285
Other turnover 97,970 85,211

4,162,844 1,949,540

13 Personnel costs
2010 2009

Salaries 45,962 38,164
Social security 4,207 4,823
Pension and early retirement costs 4,247 2,720

54,416 45,707

cash flow statement

The cash flow from operating activities is - € 21.7 million in 2010 (2009: + € 17.2 million). The fall in operat-
ing cash flow is due primarily to the increase in sales and price levels, as a result of which the working capital 
increased by € 74.4 million (2009: € 42.0 million). In addition, the 2009 results included non-recurring items 
larger than in 2010. 

The cash flow from financing activities is - € 12.4 million (2009: - € 11.1 million) due to the distribution of divi-
dends by ForFarmers Group B.V. and the repayment of long-term debts.

The cash flow resulting from the change in the scope of consolidation is + € 7.2 million (2009: - € 5.5 million) 
and is due mainly to the sale in 2010 of the participation certificates in Koninklijke Cebeco Groep.
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Workforce at the end of the financial year
Converted to full-time equivalent

2010 2009

Logistics 452 460
Commercial 262 240
Other 133 132

847 832

2010 2009

Start of financial year 832 608
Change due to change in scope of consolidation -2 189

830 797
Entrants 78 109
Leavers -61 -74

End of financial year 847 832

Of the number of employees indicated, 354 (2009: 340) were working outside the Netherlands.
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Remunerations

In 2010 the remuneration of the members and former members of the Supervisory Board was € 173 thousand 
(2009: € 185 thousand). 

As far as the payment of the Board of Directors was concerned, the company made use of the exemption from hav-
ing to disclose the remuneration of directors based on Section 383(1) of Part 9 Book 2 of the Dutch Civil Code.

14 Depreciation
2010 2009

Depreciation in accordance with the statement of movement of tangible 
fixed assets

10,091 8,805

Release of investment subsidy -84 -97

10,007 8,708

15 auditors' and consultancy fees

The auditors' and consultancy fees entered in the annual account can be represented as follows.
2010 2009

Inspection of annual account by Ernst & Young 359 321
Consultancy services Ernst & Young 160 167
Inspection of annual account by other auditors 15 13
Consultancy services from other auditors 2 16

536 517



page 41

16 Interest income
2010 2009

Interest income associated parties 3 -
Interest income third parties 2,210 2,116

2,213 2,116

17 Interest expenses
2010 2009

Interest expenses third parties 4,846 1,541

18 Taxes

The effective tax charge is 24.3% of the result before taxation, excluding the result from other interests.
The difference to the nominal Dutch tax charge of 25.5% is caused in particular by differences in taxation rates 
in the countries where ForFarmers Group companies are established.

19 Result from associates

The results for 2010 relate largely to the book profit on the sale of participation certificates in Koninklijke Cebeco 
Groep. In 2009 the results mainly comprised the results of Cefetra (1st half of 2009) and the sale of a number of inter-
ests.
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In € x 1,000, before profit appropriation

aSSeTS 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

FIXeD aSSeTS

Tangible fixed assets
Land and buildings - 7,929
Plant and machinery - 8,924
Other operating assets - 7,109
In progress - 749
Other non-current assets 57 338
 

(1) 57 25,049

Financial fixed assets
Participations (2) 237,929 235,082
Receivables (3) - 6,296

237,929 241,378

Total fixed assets 237,986 266,427

cuRRenT aSSeTS
    
Stocks (4) - 18,008

Receivables
Trade receivables - 15,662
Amounts owed by group companies 15,789 1,737
Taxes and social premiums 4,555 1,149
Other current assets 1,161 5,526

21,505 24,074

Cash and cash equivalents 62,878 13,064

Total current assets 84,383 55,146

322,369 321,573
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lIaBIlITIeS 31.12.2010 31.12.2009

eQuITY

Paid up and called up share capital 106,261 106,261
Share premium reserve 38,356 38,356
Statutory reserves 3,827 25,867
Other reserves 77,507 15,316
Profit after tax current financial year 40,484 50,453

Equity (5) 266,435 236,253

PRovISIonS

Personnel - 986
Deferred taxes - 3,201
Other provisions 1,742 5,668

1,742 9,855

cuRRenT lIaBIlITIeS

Trade payables  - 4,225
Debts to group companies 52,865 56,218
Taxes and social premiums - 3,868
Other current liabilities 1,327 11,154

54,192 75,465

322,369 321,573
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In € x 1,000

2010 2009

Result excluding results participations after tax -1,014 18,587
Share in results from associates 41,498 31,866

Result after tax 40,484 50,453
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General

For the accounting principles and explanatory notes to the single balance sheet and profit and loss account, see 
the accounting principles and explanatory notes to the consolidated balance sheet and profit and loss account.

Book 2, part 402 of the Netherlands Civil Code is applied to the single profit and loss account. 

All amounts are expressed in € x 1,000, unless stated otherwise. 

As from 1 January 2010, the operating activities of ForFarmers Group B.V. were transferred to the newly es-
tablished subsidiary ForFarmers B.V. The balance sheet at year-end 2009 therefore represents the situation 
before the legal restructuring.

1 Tangible fixed assets
Land and 
buildings

Plant and 
machinery

Other 
operating 
resources

In progress Other non-
current 
assets

Total

Book value at start of 2010 7,929 8,924 7,109 749 338 25,049
Transfer to ForFarmers B.V. -7,929 -8,924 -7,109 -749 -281 -24,992

Book value end of 2010  -  -  -  - 57 57

2 Financial fixed assets; participations
Group Other Total

companies participations

Book value start of 2010 230,787 4,295 235,082

Changes due to transfer of activities to ForFarmers B.V. 54,093 - 54,093
Investments - 554 554
Divestments -65,902 - -65,902
Result of participations 32,329 9,169 41,498
Dividend received -18,868 -8,753 -27,621
Other changes 225 - 225

Book value end of 2010 232,664 5,265 237,929
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3 Financial fixed assets; other receivables
2010 2009

Book value start of financial year 6,296 6,265

Loans issued  - 81
Redemption  - -50
Transfer to ForFarmers B.V. -6,296 -
   
Book value end of financial year - 6,296

4 Stocks
2010 2009

Raw materials - 12,623
Finished product - 1,844
Trading stocks - 3,041
Other stocks - 500

- 18,008

5 equity

At the end of the financial year, the shareholders’ capital consists of 106,261,040 shares with a nominal 
value of € 1.00 per share. The ForFarmers Group B.V. shares are owned by Stichting Administratiekantoor 
ForFarmers, which has issued share certificates in that respect. 

The share premium reserve consists of the positive difference between the issue price and the nominal value of 
the shares issued. 

The other reserves concern the freely available reserves. Purchase of own shares is charged to the other  
reserves. In 2010 overall 66,754 share certificates were purchased.

The statutory subsidiaries’ reserve concerns the unappropriated retained earnings from participations. Since 
ForFarmers Group B.V. does not have any actual control over the distribution of dividends, any undistributed 
results from participations, which are not from group companies, must be added to the statutory participa-
tions’ reserves. Distributed dividends are transferred from this reserve to other reserves at the time they are 
received.
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The breakdown of changes in the various equity items can be represented as follows
2010 2009

Share capital
Balance at start of financial year 106,261 106,146
Paid out on issued shares - 157
Acquisition of issued shares - -42

Balance at end of financial year 106,261 106,261

Share premium reserve
Balance at start of financial year 38,356 38,284
Premium on issued shares - 72

Balance at end of financial year 38,356 38,356

Statutory reserves
Balance at start of financial year 25,867 14,754
Release due to dividend payment and deconsolidation effects -42,284 -11,344
Additions from profit distribution previous financial year 20,272 22,457
Other changes -28 -

Balance at end of financial year 3,827 25,867

Other reserves
Balance at start of financial year 15,316 5,771
Transfer from statutory reserves 42,284 11,344
Change legal merger participation - -109
Other changes -45 628
Change from profit distribution previous financial year 19,952 -2,318

Balance at end of financial year 77,507 15,316

Profit current financial year 40,484  50,453 

Total equity end of financial year 266,435 236,253
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6 credit facilities

The credit facilities are provided by ABN-Amro.

liabilities not shown in the balance sheet

• Mortgage-backed security and right of pledge
 A mortgage-backed security is issued by ForFarmers Group B.V. and a number of group companies for a total   
 amount of € 60 million and a right of pledge is granted on the machines and equipment, stocks and (trade)   
 receivables as security for compliance with liabilities in relation to loans and credit facilities.

Lochem, 9 March 2011

B.J. Ruumpol, Managing Director

J. Markink, Chairman
J.W. Eggink, Secretary/Vice-Chairman
H. de Lange
L.J.A. Trompert-Vrielink
P.C.T. ter Kuile
H.J. Nordbeck
J.W. Addink-Berendsen
H. Mulder

financial statements 
forfarmers group b.v.  2010   
Accounting principles and explanatory notes to the company balance sheet and  
profit and loss account (For valuation and determination of results)
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financial statements 
forfarmers group b.v.  2010      
Other information

appropriation of the result 

The company’s articles of association contain the following provisions regarding the appropriation of the result.

Article 27 of the company’s articles of association provides as follows.
1. The Annual General Meeting decides on any appropriation of profit.
2. The company is allowed to make payouts only insofar as its equity capital exceeds the sum of the paid-up 

and called-up part of the issued capital plus the statutory reserves.
3. Any appropriation of profit can take place only after ratification of the annual accounts, showing that the 

payment is justified.
4. Shares or certificates held by the company and shares or certificates of which the company has the usuf-

ruct are not taken into account in calculating the profit distribution.
5. The Annual General Meeting can decide to make interim payments. A decision to pay out an interim divi-

dend from the profit on the current financial year can also be made by the Board of Directors. Payments as 
referred to in this paragraph can be made only if the provision in paragraph two of this article is met.

6. Unless the General Meeting decides on a different term, dividends are made available within thirty days 
after being declared.

7. The General Meeting can decide to distribute dividends partially or fully in a form other than cash.
8. A shortfall can be redeemed from the statutory reserves only if and insofar as it is legally permitted.
9. If the sum of the paid-up and called-up share of the capital and the statutory reserves is less than the most 

recently established statutory minimum capital, then the company must retain a reserve covering the bal-
ance.

A proposal will be made to the general meeting of shareholders to distribute the 2010 result as follows.

This proposal has not yet been incorporated into the annual accounts. At the shareholders’ meeting on 6 April 
2011, a proposal will be made to set the dividend distribution at € 9,602,000. 

events after the balance sheet date

No events have taken place after the balance sheet date which have significant financial consequences for 
ForFarmers Group B.V. or the companies concerned in the consolidated annual account.

Proposed appropriation of result after tax
In € x 1,000

2010 2009

Addition to the statutory reserves 3,687 20,272
Dividend payment 9,602 10,229
Addition to the other reserves 27,195 19,952

Result after tax 40,484 50,453
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independent auditors report

Report on the financial statements
We have audited the accompanying financial statements 2010, as set out on page 25 to page 49, of ForFarmers 
Group B.V., Lochem, which comprise the consolidated and company balance sheet as at December 31, 2010, 
the consolidated and company profit and loss account for the year then ended and the notes, comprising a 
summary of the accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Management’s responsibility
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements and for the 
preparation of the management board report, both in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Dutch Civil 
Code. Furthermore management is responsible for such inter-nal control as it determines is necessary to ena-
ble the preparation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud 
or error.

Auditor’s responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our 
audit in accordance with Dutch law, including the Dutch Standards on Auditing. This requires that we comply 
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the 
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgement, including the assessment of 
the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error.

In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal 
control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasona-
bleness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our 
audit opinion.
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Opinion with respect to the financial statements
In our opinion, the financial statements give a true and fair view of the financial position of ForFarmers Group 
B.V. as at December 31, 2010 and of its result for the year then ended in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of 
the Dutch Civil Code.

Report on other legal and regulatory requirements
Pursuant to the legal requirement under Section 2:393 sub 5 at e and f of the Dutch Civil Code, we have no 
deficiencies to report as a result of our examination whether the management board report, to the extent we 
can assess, has been prepared in accordance with Part 9 of Book 2 of this Code, and whether the information 
as required under Section 2:392 sub 1 at b-h has been annexed. Further we report that the management board 
report, to the extent we can assess, is consistent with the financial statements as required by Section 2:391 
sub 4 of the Dutch Civil Code.

Zwolle, 9 March 2011

Ernst & Young Accountants LLP, signed on its behalf by

A. E. Wijnsma RA
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ADDeNDum
Compos i t i on  o f  t he  Boa rd  o f  D i rec to r s

managing Director

Mr Ruumpol has been with ForFarmers since February 1991 and has been Managing 
Director and the sole director under the articles of association since January 2003. He 
also chairs the Board of Directors. His contract is for an indefinite period. Mr Ruumpol 
is also a director of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. and chairs the board of Stichting 
Administratiekantoor ForFarmers.
By virtue of his position, Mr Ruumpol held the following additional functions in the 2010 
financial year: chairman of the supervisory board of Cefetra B.V., member of the supervi-
sory board of Cebeco Meststoffen B.V. and of Cebeco Agrochemie B.V. and member of 
the board of Deutsche Verband Tiernahrung eV (‘DVT’) and Stichting TrusQ.

commercial Director

Mr Potijk has been with ForFarmers since August 1983 and has been Commercial 
Director since July 2000. His contract is for an indefinite period. By virtue of his posi-
tion, Mr Potijk is a member of the supervisory board of Subli B.V., of Agrovision and of 
Probroed, and a member of the board of Nevedi, of Stichting Gezinsbedrijf Plus and of 
Stichting GMP+ International. 

operations Director

Mr De Vos has been with ForFarmers since March 1988 and has been Director of opera-
tions since June 1995. His contract is for an indefinite period.  

Financial Director

Mr Steen has been with ForFarmers as its Financial Director since January 2008. His con-
tract is for an indefinite period. 

Drs. R.G. Steen RA RC

Ir. N.W. de Vos

Ing. J.N. Potijk

B.J. Ruumpol RA
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Mr Markink is a pig farmer and has been a member of the Supervisory Board since 
2000 and its Chairman since 2002. He is eligible for reappointment in 2012. Mr Markink 
also chairs the supervisory board of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. and is eligible for 
reappointment in that role in 2012. He is also an alderman of the Dutch municipality of 
Berkelland, a member of the Accon AVM Groep and a member of the supervisory board 
of AOC Oost. 

Mr Eggink is a cattle farmer and has been a member of the Supervisory Board since 
2002, holding the positions of Secretary and Vice-Chairman. He was reappointed in 
2010. Mr Eggink is also a member of the supervisory board of Coöperatie FromFarmers 
U.A. and was reappointed in that role in 2010. Mr Eggink is also the vice-chairman of the 
supervisory board of Rabobank Graafschap-Noord in Zutphen. 

Mr De Lange is a cattle and pig farmer and has been a member of the Supervisory 
Board since 2002. He was reappointed in 2010. He is also a member of the supervisory 
board of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. and was reappointed in that role in 2010. Mr De 
Lange is also a board member of Privon (Praktijkinstelling Intensieve Veehouderij Oost-
Nederland), a board member of Varkens in Zicht, and a supervisory director of AB Oost 
and of Woningbouwcorporatie De Veste.

Mrs Trompert-Vrielink is a cattle farmer and has been a member of the Supervisory 
Board since 2008. She is eligible for reappointment in 2012. She is also a member of the 
supervisory board of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. and is eligible for reappointment in 
that role in 2012. Mrs Trompert-Vrielink is a board member of Stichting IJssellandschap, 
a member of Algemeen Plattelands Belang in Deventer and a part-time lecturer on 
administrative courses. 

Mr Ter Kuile has been a member of the Supervisory Board since 2008 and was appointed 
on the recommendation of the staff council. He is eligible for reappointment in 2012. Mr 
Ter Kuile is managing director at Kempen & Co Corporate Finance. 

Mr Nordbeck has been a member of the Supervisory Board since 2009 and was 
appointed on the recommendation of the staff council. He is eligible for reappointment 
in 2013. Mr Nordbeck is an independent management consultant and chairs the board of 
the International Charity Foundation. 

Mrs Addink-Berendsen is a cattle farmer and has been a member of the Supervisory 
Board since 2010. She is eligible for reappointment in 2014. She is also a member of 
the supervisory board of Coöperatie FromFarmers U.A. and is eligible for reappointment 
in that role in 2014. Mrs Addink-Berendsen is an agricultural accountant at Countus 
accountants + adviseurs B.V., a member of the members’ council of Rabobank West 
Twente and the treasurer of Stichting Hessenheemfonds. 

Mr Mulder has been a member of the Supervisory Board since 2010 and is eligible for 
reappointment in 2014. He was CEO of Cebeco Groep until 1 July 2010. Mr Mulder also 
chairs the supervisory board of Plukon Royale Groep B.V. 

L.J.A. Trompert-Vrielink

P.C.T. ter Kuile

H.J. Nordbeck

H. de Lange

J.W. Eggink

J. Markink

J.W. Addink-Berendsen

H. Mulder

ADDeNDum
Compos i t i on  o f  t he  Super v i so r y  Boa rd

All members of the Supervisory Board are also members of the board of Stichting Administratiekantoor ForFarmers.
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capital interests at the end of  
the financial year 2010

Group companies Registered office  Interest   
        
ForFarmers B.V. Lochem, Netherlands  100.0%   
ForFarmers GmbH Vechta, Germany  100.0%   
 ForFarmers BM GmbH Rapshagen, Germany   100.0%  
 ForFarmers Bela GmbH Vechta, Germany   100.0%  
 ForFarmers Bela Beteiligungs-GmbH Vechta, Germany   100.0%  
 ForFarmers Thesing Mischfutter GmbH & Co. KG Rees-Haffen, Germany   60.0%  
 ForFarmers Thesing Mischfutter GmbH Rees-Haffen, Germany   60.0%  
 ForFarmers Hamburg Verwaltungs-GmbH Hamburg, Germany   100.0%  
 ForFarmers Hamburg GmbH & Co. KG Hamburg, Germany   100.0%  
  HaBeMa Verwaltungs-GmbH Kiel, Germany    50.0% 
  HaBeMa Futtermittel GmbH & Co. KG  Kiel, Germany    50.0% 
         HaBeMa Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH & Co. KG  Kiel, Germany     100.0%
         HaBeMa Vertriebsgesellschaft mbH  Kiel, Germany     100.0%
ForFarmers Finance Ltd. Limassol, Cyprus  100.0%   
FarmFeed B.V.  Lochem, Netherlands  100.0%   
FF Logistics B.V. Nijkerk, Netherlands  100.0%   
Opfok De KuikenaeR B.V. Lochem, Netherlands  100.0%   
Cefetra B.V.   Rotterdam, Netherlands 57.7%   
 Cefetra Feed Service B.V.  Rotterdam, Netherlands  100.0%  
 Cefetra Ltd.  Glasgow, UK   100.0%  
  Hallwood Logistics Ltd.  Glasgow, UK    100.0% 
  Sinclair Logistics Ltd.  Glasgow, UK    100.0% 
  Shieldhall Logistics Ltd.  Glasgow, UK    100.0% 
  Burkes Agencies Ltd.  Glasgow, UK    100.0% 
 Cefetra Hungary Kft.  Budapest, Hungary   100.0%  
 Cefetra Polska Sp. zo.o.  Gdynia, Poland   100.0%  
 Baltic Logistic Holding  Rotterdam, Netherlands  100.0%  
  Baltic Grain Terminal Sp. zo.o.  Gdynia, Poland    50.0% 
Cebeco Ruwvoeders B.V. Lochem, Netherlands  100.0%   
 Handelsmaatschappij T. Malenstein B.V. Nijkerk, Netherlands   100.0%  
ABC Vermogensbeheer B.V.  Lochem, Netherlands  100.0%   
RI Lochem B.V. Lochem, Netherlands  100.0%   
 
      
other interests
       
Agrovision B.V. Deventer, Netherlands  23.0%   
Cebeco Agrochemie B.V. Rotterdam, Netherlands 5.0%   
Cebeco Meststoffen B.V. Rotterdam, Netherlands 10.5%   
Parimco B.V.  Rotterdam, Netherlands 3.1%   
Probroed B.V.  Groenlo, Netherlands  33.4%   
Schothorst Feed Research B.V. Lelystad, Netherlands  3.7%   
Subli B.V.   Lochem, Netherlands  25.0%   
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